

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
SEAN PENN,	:	Index No. 159710/2015
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
LEE DANIELS, an individual, and	:	
JOHN DOES 1-100,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	Mot. Seq. 002
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEE DANIELS’ COMBINED SPECIAL
MOTION TO STRIKE AND MOTION TO DISMISS
SEAN PENN’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP

Counsel for Lee Daniels
180 Maiden Lane
New York, New York 10038
(212) 806-5400

– and –

Southeast Financial Center
200 South Biscayne Blvd., Suite 3100
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 358-9900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I.	Under California Law, Penn’s Complaint Must Be Struck and Fees Awarded.	2
A.	California’s Anti-SLAPP Law Applies to the Alleged Conduct.	2
B.	California’s Anti-SLAPP Statute Requires Penn to Demonstrate Probability of Prevailing on the Merits or Pay Daniels’ Fees and Costs.	4
C.	Daniels’ Conduct is Protected under the Anti-SLAPP Statute.	5
D.	Penn Cannot Establish a Probability of Prevailing on His Defamation Claim.	6
1.	Penn Cannot Establish Actual Malice.	6
2.	A Quarter Century of Unchallenged Explicit, Reputation-Tarnishing Media Coverage on Penn’s Alleged Domestic Abuse Vitiates Any Reasoned Suggestion that Daniels Acted with Actual Malice.	8
3.	Penn Cannot Produce Any Evidence of Actual Malice.	10
4.	Penn’s Intentional Infliction Claim Fails, Too.	11
5.	Penn Should Not Be Permitted Yet Another Opportunity to Amend His Complaint.	12
II.	Penn’s Amended Complaint Fails under California and New York Law.	13
A.	Penn Invents a New, Unreasonable Meaning of the Challenged Statement After Realizing His Old Meaning Was Unreasonable.	13
B.	The Court Must Now Decide: Is the Challenged Statement Reasonably Susceptible to a Defamatory Meaning?	15
III.	The Challenged Statement is Opinion and, Thus, Not Actionable under either California or New York Law.	16
1.	Opinions Are Constitutionally Protected.	16
2.	The Challenged Statement is a Comparison, a Non-Actionable Opinion.	17
3.	The Challenged Statement Is Incapable of Being Proven True or False.	18
4.	The Full Context Signals an Opinion.	20
5.	The Broader Social Context Signals an Opinion.	22
IV.	The Complaint Fails to Plead Actual Malice under New York Law.	23
V.	Penn’s Claim for Intentional Infliction Fails under New York Law.	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>600 West 115th Street Corp. v. Von Gutfeld</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 130 (N.Y. 1992).....	17
<i>Ackerman v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 252 A.D.2d 179 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	3
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp.2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	3
<i>Arochem Int’l, Inc. v. Buirkle</i> , 767 F. Supp. 1243 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	3
<i>Aronson v. Wiersma</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 592 (N.Y. 1985).....	15
<i>Baker v Los Angeles Herald Examiner</i> , 721 P.2d 87 (Cal. 1986).....	16
<i>Balzaga v. Fox News Network, LLC</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 3d 782 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	21
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	23
<i>Bonanni v. Hearst Communications</i> , 58 A.D.3d 1091 (3d Dep’t 2009).....	16, 22
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	6
<i>Brian v. Richardson</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 46 (N.Y. 1995).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Broadspring, Inc. v. Congo, LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-1866, 2014 WL 4100615 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2014).....	3
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976).....	22
<i>Cerasani v. Sony Corp.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 343 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>Chau v. Lewis</i> 935 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	19

<i>Cho v. Chong</i> , 2005 WL 675508 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	8
<i>Church of Scientology Int'l v. Daniels</i> , 992 F.2d 1329 (4th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Cobb v. Time, Inc.</i> , 278 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1971).....	12
<i>Cohn v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 885 (1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 969 (1980)	16
<i>Como v. Riley</i> , 287 A.D.2d 416 (1st Dep't 2001)	24
<i>Cooney v. Osgood Mach.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 66 (N.Y. 1993)	3
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	6
<i>Dillon v. City of New York</i> , 261 A.D.2d 34 (1st Dep't 1999)	15, 23
<i>Effie Film, LLC v. Pomerance</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	8
<i>Egiazaryan v. Zalmayev</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	20
<i>Fellows v. National Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 234 (1986)	12
<i>Fischer v. Maloney</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 553 (N.Y. 1978)	24
<i>Forsher v. Bugliosi</i> , 608 P.2d 716 (Cal. 1980).....	15
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welsh, Inc.</i> 418 U.S. 339 (1974))	22
<i>Gilbert v. Sykes</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 3d 752 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Gisel v. Clear Channel Communications, Inc.</i> , 94 A.D.3d 1525 (4th Dep't 2012).....	20

<i>Goldberg v. Levine</i> , 97 A.D. 3d 725 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	2
<i>Governor Gray Davis Com. v. Am. Taxpayers All.</i> , 125 Cal. Rptr. 2d 534 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	4
<i>Gross v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 146 (1993).....	16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	6
<i>The Holy Spirit Association for the Unification of World Christianity v. Harper & Row</i> , 420 N.Y.S.2d 56 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1979).....	18
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	12
<i>Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 145 A.D.2d 114 (1st Dep’t 1989), <i>aff’d</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991)	15
<i>Jimenez v. United Federal of Teachers</i> , 239 A.D.2d 265 (1st Dep’t 1997)	23
<i>Jones v. Plaza Hotel</i> , 249 A.D. 2d 31.....	10
<i>Kavanagh v. Zwilling</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	14
<i>Kipper v. NYP Holdings. Co.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 348 (2009)	23
<i>K.T. v. Dash</i> , 37 A.D.3d 107 (1st Dep’t 2006)	3
<i>Konrad v. Brown</i> , 937 N.Y.S.2d 190 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	23
<i>La Luna Enters. v. CBS Corp.</i> , 74 F. Supp.2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	24
<i>Lafayette Morehouse Inc. v. Chronicle Publ. Co.</i> , 44 Cal. Rptr. 2d 46 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	13
<i>Lee v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999)	3

<i>Levin v. McPhee</i> , 917 F. Supp. 230 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	21
<i>Locke v. Aston</i> , 31 A.D.3d 33 (1st Dep’t 2006)	3
<i>Ludwig v. Superior Court</i> , 43 Cal. Rptr. 2d 350 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	4
<i>Macias v. Hartwell</i> , 64 Cal. Rptr. 2d 222 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997).....	4, 11
<i>Matherson v. Marchello</i> 100 A.D. 2d 233 (2d Dep’t 1984).....	14
<i>Martinez v. Welk</i> , No. 09-cv-2883, 2011 WL 90313 (S.D. Cal. 2011)	2
<i>Mann v. Abel</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 271 (N.Y. 2008).....	17
<i>McGarry v. Univ. of San Diego</i> , 64 Cal. Rptr. 3d 467 (Cal.Ct. App. 2007).....	14
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	16
<i>Miller v. Richman</i> , 184 A.D.2d 191 (4th Dep’t 1992).....	18
<i>Navellier v Sletten</i> , 52 P.3d 703 (Cal. 2002).....	4
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6
<i>Newton v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 930 F. 2d 662 (9th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Price v. Stossel</i> , 620 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Reader’s Digest Ass’n v. Superior Ct.</i> , 690 P.2d 610 (Cal. 1984).....	8, 11
<i>Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston, Inc.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 369 (1977).....	16, 23
<i>Roberts v. L.A. County Bar Ass’n</i> , 129 Cal. Rptr. 2d 546 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	5

<i>Rozanski v. Fitch</i> , 113 A.D.2d 1010 (4th Dep’t 1985).....	24
<i>Schultz v. Boy Scouts of America, Inc.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 189 (N.Y. 1985).....	3
<i>Seelig v. Infinity Broad. Corp.</i> , 119 Cal. Rptr. 2d 108 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	12
<i>Simmons v Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 397 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	12
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	6, 8
<i>Steinhilber v. Alphonse</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 283 (N.Y. 1986).....	15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Stepanov v. Dow Jones & Co, Inc.</i> , 120 A.D.3d 28 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	15
<i>Sweeney v. Prisoners’ Legal Services of New York, Inc.</i> , 146 A.D.2d 1 (3rd Dep’t 1989).....	24
<i>Themed Restaurants, Inc. v. Zagat Survey, LLC</i> , 781 N.Y.S.2d 441 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004).....	21, 23
<i>Torain v. Liu</i> , No. 06-cv-5851, 2007 WL 2331073 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 279 F. App’x 46 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Treppel v. Biovail Corp.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 3002, 2004 WL 2339759 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2004).....	21
<i>U.S. ex. Rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co., Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Varian Med. Sys., Inc. v. Delfino</i> , 106 P.3d 958 (Cal. 2005).....	5
<i>Weiner v. Doubleday & Co.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 586 (N.Y. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 495 U.S. 930 (1990).....	15
<i>Wells v. State</i> , 130 Misc. 2d, 113 (1985).....	8
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 579 (D.D.C. 1989), <i>aff’d</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Wilbanks v Wolk</i> , 17 Cal. Rptr. 3d 497 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	4

Wynberg v. National Enquiere, Inc.,
564 F. Supp. 2d 924.....10

Zochlinski v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
10-cv-1824, 2015 WL 6744654 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2015)17, 20

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.161, 4, 5, 12, 25

CPLR §§ 3211(a)(1) and (7).....2, 25

Other Authorities

First Amendment *passim*

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th Ed. 2012)17

Defendant, Lee Daniels (“Daniels”), submits this Memorandum of Law in Support of his combined Special Motion to Strike Sean Penn’s (“Penn”) First Amended Complaint pursuant to California’s Anti-Strategic Litigation Against Public Participation (“Anti-SLAPP”) rule, Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16, and Motion to Dismiss pursuant to Civil Practice Law and Rules (“CPLR”) 3211(a)(1) and 3211(a)(7).
